## THE MUNICIPALITY OF RHINELAND

## By-law No. 2021-03

A Bylaw of the Municipality of Rhineland, in the Province of Manitoba, to name a road.

WHEREAS, Section 232(1) of The Municipal Act provides as following;

"A Council may pass by-laws for municipal purposes respecting municipal roads, including naming of roads, posting the names on public or private property, and numbering lots and buildings along the road."

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and desirable to name the road created by the Plan of Subdivision Deposit No. 0793/2020, attached hereto as "Schedule "A";

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Rhineland, in meeting duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. That the road described in Plan of Subdivision bearing the Deposit No. 0793/2020 in the NE 1/4 2-3-3W is hereby named River Avenue.

DONE AND PASSED by Council of The Municipality of Rhineland, in Council Chambers this 24th day of March, 2021.

Reeve Don Wiebe

mund and

Chief Administrative Officer Michael Rempel

Read a first time this 10th day of March, 2021

Read a second time this 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

Read a third time this  $24^{\text{th}}$  day of March, 2021.

I hereby certify the above to be a true and correct copy of By-law No. 2021-03 of the Municipality of Rhineland which was given third reading this 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

CAO Michael Rempel

Schedule "A"

